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Permanent Traffic Recorder (PTR) Monthly Traffic Volume Trend Report Methodoloqgy

The (PTR) Monthly Traffic Volume Trend Report is designed to provide reliable data to traffic engineers, state planners,
traffic operations, other government agencies, regional administrators, the Washington State Patrol, private businesses
and the citizens of Washington State. This report is administered and produced by the Transportation Data and GIS Office
of the Washington State Department of Transportation.

This report is comprised of data collected from permanent traffic recorders monitored by the Traffic Reporting Analysis &
Processing Section (TRAPS) and NW Regional Traffic Office. The data has been validated and verified for this report; it
has been processed through the TRansportation Information and Planning Support System (TRIPS).

The information within this report is:
Monthly Average Daily Traffic (MADT)
MADT compared to previous months for all comparable sites
MADT compared to same month previous year
Missing data in month reported
e Comparison of current month to previous years
A legend is supplied for each page of listed site data.
The codes are:
“Low” = (< 7,000 vehicles per day)
“Low-to-Medium” = (7,000 -<40,000 vehicles per day)
“Medium” = (40,000 -<100,000 vehicles per day)
“High” = (100,000 + vehicles per day)
“REC” = Recreational route
e “Region” = Geographical location
For questions about this report or further site information, please contact the Traffic Reporting Analysis & Processing
Section (TRAPS) supervisor at 360-570-2392 or E-mail this section at tdgoadc@wsdot.wa.gov
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GLOSSARY

AR Lo Alternate Route

SR State Route

MP.......oo e eiiiiiiiiiiieie e ene e ... Miile Post
PTR......ceiiiiiiiiiii e v e Permanent Traffic Recorder

ADT .. Average Daily Traffic

TRIPS. ..o Transportation Information and Planning Support System
SRMP ... State Route Mile Post

RRT .o Related Roadway Type

For answers to any questions about this report and or if you wish to have further a detailed report for one of the sites that
the Traffic Reporting Analysis & Processing Section (TRAPS) is currently monitoring, please call Tony Niemi at (360) 570-
2392 or Pamela Pope at (360) 570-2396.

To obtain classification, length and or speed information please contact the Traffic Reporting Analysis & Processing
Section (TRAPS) of the Travel Data & Analysis Branch at tdgoadc@wsdot.wa.gov
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Executive Summary

This report provides information on traffic volume changes and trends. The data for this report is collected from 102 Permanent
Traffic Recorder (PTR) sites on state highways.

The pattern of traffic volume has changed among all the volume group locations (Low, Low-to-Medium, Medium, High). The volume
has an overall increase of (+11.31%) when compared to the 5-year average from 2003 to 2007.

Traffic Volume Change Report for MAY 2016*

Percent Change from the Baseline Traffic Volume (5-Year Average from 2003 to 2007)"
By Highway Volume

Traffic Volume Change Report
MAY 2015 MAY 2016
Lowr Volume | ow-Medium  Medium High Low Volume Low-Medium pledium  High Volume
<7000 per azy Volume Volume Volume = 7.000 par o3y Volume Volume 100000 +
{37 =m=g] TO00-<40000 40000100000 100,000 + [ 38shes] TOM=L0000  40000--100.000 par 2=y
meST Y per day DT day pr dary ner day [ 13 shes]
[ 28 sh=s] [23 snes) [ 12 skes] [25 =nes) [ 3 shes]
25.0% -
20.0% 4 17.9%
14.6%
15.0% 1 12.7% 12.5%
10.7% 10.1%
10.0% -
6.9%
5.0% A
0.0% : ,
-5.0% 4
-10.0%

*Marmal TrafficVolume is the expected level of volume for the month, which was forecasted by the five-year average (2003-2007) oftraffic volume as a
baseline (0.0%).

LInit of volume measurement is monthly average daily traffic (MADT).

Source: Transportation Data and GIS Office from Permanent Traffic Recorder Sites
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Compared to the traffic volume trend (average daily traffic) the overall traffic volumes for May 2016 reflect an
Increase of (+11.31%).

Traffic Volume Trend*

Percent Change from the 5-Year Average from 2003 to 2007*
JAN 2014 through MAY 2016

12.0% 4
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T.0% +
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3.0% +

2.0% +

1.0% 4

0.0%

100 4
-2 4
-3.0% 4
40% -
-5.0% 4
B.0% 4
T 4
-B.0% 4
-5.0% 4

-10.0% 4
-1.0% 4
-12.0% -

Basziine Traffic Volume [2003-2007 Average)

*TrafficVolume Trendis a weighted average of rafficvelume changes among allreportable Permanent Trafiic Recorder (PTR) sites. Weights are calculated proportional to the amount of monthby
vehicle miles raveled (WVMT, 2006-2012) based on highway volume. MAY18 Preliminary data.

+Mormal TrafficVolumeis the expected level of volume for the month, which was forecasted by the five-year average (2003-2007) of raffic volume as a baseline (0.0%).

Unit of volume messurement is monthly average daily traffic(MADT).
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Volume Change at Permanent Traffic Recorder Sites - May 2016

Low Volume Sites
['] Less than 7,000 Vehicles Per Day

Low to Medium Volume Sites
() 7,000 to 40,000 Vehicles Per Day

Medium to High Volume Sites
A\ 40,000 to 100,000 Vehicles Per Day (Medium Volume)
* Over 100,000 Vehicles Per Day (High Volume)

Percent Change

Color indicates range of percent
change at each PTR site

Over 10% increase
6% to 10%

2% to 6%

Within +/- 2%

-2% to -6%

-6% to -10%

EECOOCOONEMN

Over 10% decrease

Routes within Volume Group
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PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MON THLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAGE OF SAME MONTH

MAY 2016
MP RRT SITE DESCRIPTION
0.26 RO52 EfO SR S5IfC -EVERETT
30.2 RO53 EfO MASON RIDGE ROAD - COLES CORMER.
104.84 RO47E EfOUS 97 -DRYDENM
119.77 RO53 EfO US37AR IfC - WENATCHEE
179.1 PO2 EfO 15SE - COULEE CITY
289.79 RO21 MNfO WALTOM AVE - SPOKAME DIVISION 5T
301.4 P23 5/0 NORWOOD ROAD - CHATT AROY
28.68 RO39 5/0 LAKE FLORA RD. - GRAPEVIEW
44.33 ROS50 MNfO MEWBERRY HILL IfC - SILVERDALE
1.98 P5 5f0 SR 500/39TH ST I/C -VANCOLUVER
20.14 RO45 5f0 SR 503 1/C - WOODLAMD
86.32 RO19 Sf0OUS 12 IfC - GRAND MOUND
106.7 P4 AT BOULEVARD RD UXIMG - OLYMPIA
119.39 ROS91 MNfO DUPONT IjC DUPONT
126.76 ROS2 S0 SR 5121/C - TACOMA
131.18 RO34 M0 SO 56TH ST IfC - LAKEWOOD

+Volume Group

LOAN (= 7,000 wehicles per day)

LOA-Tor MEDIUM (7,000 -=40,000 vehides per deyd
MECIUM (40,000 -= 100,000 whides per dayd
HIGH {100,000 + wehicles per day)

=alte mate Routs

Month ly

Powrerage Daily
Traffic (MADT)

80,341
5,166
18,106
26,397
358
42,235
18,635
18,249
52,822
139,258
77813
67,736
149,706
130,935
152,598
201,827
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Percent
change
com pared
to previous
Syear

average

13.7%
22.3%
21.8%
24.6%
-21.3%
-3.6%
0.2%
5.0%
20.5%
12.5%
19.1%
12.5%
7.3%
15.2%
4.6%
16.1%

Recreational

Route
(REC)™*

Rec

Rec

Geographic
Location
Puget Sound

Cenfral
Cenfral
Cenfral
Cenfral
Eastern
Eastern
Puget Sound
Western
Western
Western
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound

*Rec” is Receational Route

VOLUME
GROUP+
MEDILM
LoOw
LOW -to-MED ILUM
LOW-to-MED ILM
LoOw
MEDILUM
LOW -to-MED ILUM
LOW-to-MED ILUM
MEDILUM
HIGH
LOW-to-MED ILUM
MEDILUM
HIGH
HIGH
HIGH
HIGH
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PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MONTHLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAGE OF SAME MONTH

MAY 2016

MP RRT

135.8
143.07
168.84
1534.48
207.78
226.96
261.33
269.41

20,67

32.98

7778

135.1
185.25
185.62

307.9
376.98

+Volume Group
LA (= 7,000 wehicles per day)
LOW-To- MEDTUM (7,000 -=40,000 wehides per dayd
MEDIUM (40,000 -< 100,000 wehides per dav)

HIGH {100,000 + wehicles per day)

*alte mate Route

SITE

5837
5809
RO45
P1
ROO1
ROS93
PO4
5803
R.OO3W
RO33
RO75
R.O40W
53185
5818E
RO0O3
PO5

DESCRIPTION

S/0 SR 99 I - FIFE

50 SR 516 I,C - MIDWAY

M/O ROAMOKE ST UXING - SEATTLE

M/O 164TH STREET SW I/C - EVERETT
5/0 SR 530 1/C - MARYSVILLE

M/O SR 536 LjC - MT. VERMNON

M/O SLATER. ROAD IfC - FERND ALE

5/0 BIRCH BAY/LYNDEN RD IfC - CUSTER
AT SR 101 OXING - OLYMPIA

M/O 53RD AVE ME - BRYANT

E/C KEMMED'Y ROAD -SALKLIM

WO COAL CREEK BRIDGE - PACKWOOD
5/0 SR 410 - WHITE PASS

E/O SR 410 - MACHES

EfC US 730 WALLULA SPUR

WO TUCAMMOM RIVER BR - DAYTOM

Monthly
Aorerage Daily
Traffic (MADT)

198,362
211,749
210,096
189,913
91,872
74,460
51,900
32,567
19,053
2,369
7,745
2,486
2,938
5111
3,218
2,218
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Percent
change

com pared
to previous

S-year

average

7.9%
10.1%
-3.8%

5.0%
10.4%

9.6%
15.8%
22.4%
11.0%
17.4%
10.3%
31.6%
153.5%

3.2%
24.4%
-5.1%

Recreational

Route  gaagraphic
(REC)* Location
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Western
Western
Western
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Western
Rec Western
Rec Cenfral
Rec Central
Eastern
Cenfral

*Rec” is Receational Route

VOLUME
GROUP+
HIGH
HIGH
HIGH
HIGH
MEDILM
MEDIUM
MEDIUM
LOW -to-MED IUM
LOW -to-MED IUM
LOwW
LOw
LOw
LOwy
LOwW
LOw
LOw
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PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MONTHLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAGE OF SAME MONTH

MAY 2016 Parcant
change
Monthly t?:ﬁﬂ Recreational

Puerage Daily S-year Route  gaagraphic VOLUME
SR MP RRT SITE DESCRIPTION Teaffic (MADT) average (RECY"  Location GROUP+
014 17.7 PO7 EfO 32MD 5T - WASHOUGAL 7926 19.6% Western LOwW
014 100.64 RO7S WO SR 14 MARYHILL SPUR -MARYHILL 2391 14,5% Cenfral LOw
014 102,27 RO7F WO MARYHILL RD - STOMEHEMGE 1,636 -14, 3% Central LOw
016 3.43 RO44 WO TACOMA NARROWS BR - TACOMA 85,897 -0.6% Puget Sound MED IUM
016 18.65 ROB3 WO SR 302 PURDY SPUR - BURLEY 53,155 22.8% Puget Sound MED IUM
017 30.37 RO20 5/0 LEE ROAD - OTHELLO 7,161 31.5% Cenfral LOwW
0138 5.26 P20 EfO SR 164 1/C - AUBURM EAST 66,4947 23.6% Puget Sound MED ILIM
013 12,55 Diz2 AT 180TH AVE SE UXIMG - COVINGTOM 39,674 39.5% Puget Sound LOW-to-MEDIUM
013 2762 5833 5f0 190 IfC - ECHO GLEMN 275823 39.8% Puget Sound MED IUM
020 20,02 5706 E/Q RHCODODEMDROM PARE DR - COUPEVILLE 9,042 3. 5% Puget Sound MED IUM
020 1919 RO37 W,/O RADER ROAD - WINTHROP 2677 22.9% Rec Cenfral LOwW
020 304.6 5820 WO FAIRGROUMDS ROAD-REPUBLIC 24491 -5, 9% Eastern LOw
024 43.5 5612 AT COLUMEBIA REVE. BRIDGE - VERMITA BRIDGE 5,137 42, 1% Central LOw
025 97 P27 MfO BOSSBEURG ROAD - BOSSBURG 343 -10. 5% Eastern Low
026 43.06 ROB6E EfQ SR 17I/C - OTHELLO 3,255 20.7% Rec Cenfral LOwW
032 24.83 RO43 EfQ SELAH (R REST AREA OM RAMP - SEL AH 19,930 19.9% Cenfral LOW-to-MED IUM
+Volume Group *Rec” is Recreational Route

Lo (= 7,000 wehicles per day)

LOW-Te- MEDTUM (7,000 -<40,000 vehides per deyd
MEDCIUM {40,000 - = 100,000 wehides per day)
HIGH {100,000 + vehicles per d=v)

= pltemate Routs
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MAY 2016
Monthly
Average Daily

SR MP RRT SITE DESCRIPTION Traffic (MADT)
ng2 48.5 P05 W0 SR 22 I/C -BUENA 28,732
ng2 121.2 PO9 WO COFFIM RD IfC - PLYMOUTH 20627
ng2 13203 RO86 E/O SR 14 - WALLULA 22,519
(=lu] 422 RO17 E. EMD OF MT BAKER TUMMEL - SEATTLE 136,920
(=lu] 14.65 5825 WO SR 900 I/C - ISSAQUAH 133,804
(=lu] 23.54 5826 E/O JOMES ROAD IfC - PRESTON 67,280
090 33.56 RO39 W/f0O 468TH AVE SE I/C-NORTH BEND 41,584
o090 82.7 BEO4 WO W FIRST STREET IjC - CLE ELUM 35,794
o090 135.59 RO42 E/O HUNTZINGER ROAD IfC - VANTAGE 13,318
090 213.33 P10 WO US 395 I/C - RITZVILLE 11,554
oS0 254.23 RO14 E/O FISHTRAP ROAD I/C FISHTRAP 21,055
090 2953.4 P24 WO SPOKAME BRIDGE RD I/C - SPOKANE 57,794
097 13.41 RO41 MO STATE FROMNTAGE RD - GOLDEMDALE 5,715
097 656.3 PO3 5/0 PROGRESSIVE ROAD WYE COMM - WAPATO 13,980
097 178.19 RO475 5/0 OLD BLEWETT ROAD -ELEWETT PASS 6,756
097 201.53 =AR RO59 M/O OHME GARDEM RD/MWAREHOUSE RD - WEMATC 8,167

Washington Stale
Doportmont of Transportation

PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MONTHLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAGE OF SAME MONTH

+Vaolume Group

Lo (= 7,000 wehicles per day)

LCAA-To-MEDIUM (7,000 -=40,000 vehides per deyd

MEDIUM (40,000 -= 100,000 whides per day)
HIGH (100,000 + vehiclkes per day)

* ke mate Routs
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Percent
change
com pared
to prewvious
Syear

average

18.3%
32.2%
37 7%
15.1%
13.4%
32.1%
23.6%
17. 2%
15.9%
12.9%
20, 1%
22.8%
15, 5%
17.0%
16.8%
18.0%

Recreational

Rowte
(REC)*

Rec
Rec
Rec

Rec

Rec

*Rec” is Recreational Route

Geographic
Location
Cenfral
Eastern
Cenfral
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Puget Sound
Cenftral
Cenftral
Eastern
Eastern
Eastern
Cenftral
Cenfral
Cenfral
Cenfral

VOLUME
GROUP+
LOW-to-MEDIUM
LOW-to-MEDIUM
LOW-to-MEDIUM
HIGH
HIGH
MEDILM
LOW-to-MEDIUM
LOW-to-MEDIUM
LOW-to-MEDIUM
LOW-to-MEDIUM
LOW-toMEDIUM
MEDIUM
Low
LOW-to-MEDIUM
Low
Low
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SR

097
097
097
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
104
104
105
132
195

+Volume Group

Washington Stale
Dopartment of Transportation

PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MON THLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAG E OF SAME MONTH
MAY 2016

MP

220.55
250.35
29342
0.6
23.95
20393
2534.35
23115
324.8
36137
36202
1392
19.48
3192
6.34
6.01

RRT

SITE

RO34
F11
RO&3
Sa341W
RO74
RO73
RO&9
RO23
F1g
ROO3M
ROO3E
RO&5
R0S5
RO043
R0O31
F13

LOA (= 7,000 wehicles per day)
LOAN-To-MEDIUM {7,000 -=40,000 wehides per dayl
MEDIUM (40,000 -= 100,000 whides per daw)

HIGH {100,000 + vehicles per day)

*=altemate Routs

Percent
change
Monthly t.;m:r\l::rll‘::s Recreational

Puerage Daily S-year Route  Geographic VOLUME
DESCRIPTION Traffic (MADT) average (REC)*  Location GROUP+
MO ERAYS ROAD - ORONDO 5,525 23.5% Central LOw
M{O COUNTY ROAD MO 1525 - PATEROS 5,204 25.0% Central LOwY
MO COPPLE ROAD - OMAK 6,058 13.1% Central LOw
MW /O SR 401 - CHINOOK 6,731 13.0% Western LOw
MfO SR 4 - NEMAH 2,831 19,9% Rec Western LOw
E/O SR 113/BURNT MOUNTAIM RD 3,088 27.9% Western LOW
AT WEIGH STATIOM-PORT AMGELES 24,719 5. 7% Western LOW-to-MED TUM
5/0 ORCAS AMD HOLLAMD DRIVES -DISCOVERY BA 13,524 19.6% Western LOW-to-MED TUM
5/0 EAGLE (REEK BRIDGE - LILLIWALP 3,359 15.2% Rec Puget Sound LOwY
MO SR 8 - OLYMPIA 33,619 9,2% Puget Sound  LOW-to-MEDILUM
E/O SR & - OLYMPIA 52,411 9.3% Puget Sound MEDIUM
AT HOOD CAMAL BRIDGE 18,909 10.6% Puget Sound  LOW-to-MEDILM
W/O OLD PORT GAMELE ROAD WYE CONM #INGST 5,013 -2,9%, Puget Sound LOw
AT ELK RIVER BRIDGE - WESTPORT 5,460 -5,0% Western LOw
AT COLUMBIA RIVER BRIDGE-PASCO 67,243 50,2%; Eastern MEDIUM
5/0 BALER RD 9440 - UNIONT QWM 5,111 4,1% Eastern LOwY

*"Rec” is Recreational Route
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PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MONTHLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAG E OF SAME MONTH

MAY 2016 Percent
change
Monthly ;;D:r;ilr::s Recreational
Average Daily S-year Route  gaggraphic VOLUME
SR MP RRT SITE DESCRIPTION Traffic (MADT) average (REC)* L ocation GROUP+
195 22.2 P14 5/0 SR 270 - PULLM AN 3,874 21.3% Eastern LOwW
195 87.7 P15 MO WASHINGTCOM RD - SPANGLE 8,911 -3.0% Eastern LOW-to-MEDIUM
205 28.34 RO51 MO MILL PLAIN I/C - VANCOUVER 121,141 2, 7% Western HIGH
221 13.1 P17 5/0 SELLARDS RD - PROSSER 2,335 21,4% Central LOwW
395 13,53 RO37 AT COLUMBILA RIVER BRIDGE - KENMEW ICK 63,372 2,0% Central MEDILM
395 36.24 RO&1 MO E ELM RD - ELTOPIA 16,725 34,0% Eastern LOW-to-MEDIUM
395 23.01 pP7C 5/01-90 IfC - RITZVILLE 9,008 24.8% Eastern LOW-to-MEDIUM
395 190,29 RO&3 S/0 SR 292 - LOON LAKE 9,672 7.9% Eastern LOW-to-MEDIUM
395 235.6 RO70 MO GREEMWOOD LOOP RD 8,518 4.6% Eastern LOW-to-MEDIUM
355 260 P26 N/O COUNTY ROAD - ORIENT 621 -3, 7% Eastern LOwW
401 0.15 S5841F  NE/OUS 101-MEGLER 2,301 15.2% Western LOwW
405 18,71 5822 M/O SR 908 IfC - REDMOND 206,175 18, 2% Puget Sound HIGH
410 116.26 S818W WO SR 12 - CHINOOK PASS 2,366 -1.9% Rec Central Low
433 0.7 5503 AT COLUMBIA RIVER BR - LOMGYIEW 23,402 17.5% Western LOW-to-MEDIUM
504 12,43 S840 E/O PRIVATE ROAD 1200 -KID VALLEY 214 -11.5% Rec Western LOwW
509 26.37 D14 M/O SR 518 I/C - BURIEN 3,006 7.5% Puget Sound MEDILM

+Volurme Group *Rec” is Recreational Route

LCAN (= 7,000 wehicles per day)

LOW-To-MEDIUM (7,000 -<40,000 vehides per dav
MEDIUM (40,000 -= 100,000 whides per dav)
HIGH (100,000 + wehicles per day)

*plte mate Route
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512
513
520
520
522
970

+\Volume Group

PERMANENT TRAFFIC RECORDER SITE MONTHLY COMPARISON TO PREVIOUS 5-YEAR AVERAG E OF SAME MONTH
MAY 2016

Percent
change
com pared .
Monthly to previous Recreational
Average Daily S-year Route  geographic VOLUME
MP RRT SITE DESCRIPTION Traffic (MADT) average (REC)* Location GROUP+
1.53 D3 WO SR 7 I/C PAREL AMND 92,692 1.6% Puget Sound MEDILIM
0.35 D13 E/Q SR 509 I/C - SEATAC 60,642 2.0%: Puget Sound MEDIUM
4 D10 WO FaTH AVE ME UXING -TOLLPlAZ A 71,329 -30, 1% Puget Sound MEDILIM
12.01 5547 E/O W LAKE SAMM PEMWY I/C 30,489 17.7% Puget Sound MEDIUM
13.3 P19 WO SR 9 I/C - WOODIMVILLE 52,722 22.7% Puget Sound MEDTILIM
5.85 ROST WO TEAMNAWAY RD - TEAMAWAY 5,634 21.2% Rec Cenfral Lo

*Rec” is Recreational Route

LCA (= 7,000 wehicles per day)

LOW-To- MEDTUM (7,000 -=40,000 vehides per dayh
MEDIUM (40,000 -<= 100,000 wehides per dav)
HIGH {100,000 + wehicles per day)

*plte mate Route
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